

71135-1

71135-1

NO. 711351

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

v.

SAMUEL RAYMUNDO, Appellant,

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Mitch Harrison  
Attorney for Appellant  
Harrison Law Firm  
101 Warren Avenue N  
Seattle, Washington 98109  
Tel (253) 335 - 2965  
Fax (888) 598 - 1715

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2014 JUN 24 PM 12:30

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION** .....1

**II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR** ..... 1-3

**III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR** ..3

**IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE** ..... 3-14

**V. ARGUMENT**..... 14-36

**A. Standard of Review**.....14-15

**B. The Trial Court Erred When It Refused To Suppress the Results of the Warrantless Blood Draw**..... 15-26

1. Tukwila adopted a per se rule against obtaining warrants for blood draws and applied the per se rule against Mr. Raymundo in violation of the Fourth Amendment ..... 17-21

2. The warrantless blood draw violated the Fourth Amendment because exigent circumstances did not exist to justify the failure to obtain a warrant..... 21-26

**C. The Trial Court Erred When It Admitted the Results of the Blood Test Without Proper Foundation** ..... 27-30

**D. The Hit and Run Conviction was not Supported by Sufficient Evidence** ..... 31-36

1. The State did not produce sufficient evidence showing that Mr. Raymundo did not satisfy his obligation to give the specified information and to assist the injured person..... 32-34

2. The State failed to produce sufficient evidence that Mr. Raymundo fled the accident scene.....35

**VI. CONCLUSION**.....36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398, 126 S. Ct. 2000, 36 L. Ed. 2d 650 (2006).....	21
<i>Cupp v. Murphy</i> , 412 U.S. 291, 93 S. Ct. 2000, 36 L. Ed. 2d 900 (1973).....	22
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429, 111 S. Ct. 2382 (1991).....	17
<i>Michigan v. Fisher</i> , 558 U.S. 45, 130 S. Ct. 546, 175 L. Ed. 2d 410 (2009).....	22
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499, 98 S. Ct. 1942, 56 L. Ed. 2d 486 (1978).....	22
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1552, 185 L. Ed. 2d 696 (2013).....	16, 18, 21, 22, 25
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757, 86 S. Ct. 1826, 16 L. Ed. 2d 908 (1966).....	16, 17
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Execs. ' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602, 109 S. Ct. 1402, 103 L. Ed. 2d 639 (1989) .....	17
<i>Shepard v. U.S.</i> , 290 U.S. 96, 54 S. Ct. 22, 78 L. Ed. 196 (1933).....	29
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38, 96 S. Ct. 2406, 49 L. Ed. 2d 300 (1976).....	22
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753, 105 S. Ct. 1611, 84 L. Ed. 2d 662 (1985).....	16

### OTHER FEDERAL CASES

<i>Brown v. Keane</i> , 355 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>United States v. Nevils</i> , 598 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	31

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT CASES

*State v. Cardenas*, 146 Wn.2d 400, 47 P.3d 127 (2002) .....23

*State v. Clark* 17 Wn.2d 19, 308 P.3d 590 (2013).....16

*State v. Eserjose*, 171 Wn.2d 907, 259 P.3d 172 (2011) .....15

*State v. Garcia-Salgado*, 170 Wn.2d 176, 240 P.3d 153 (2010) .....16, 17

*State v. Garvin*, 166 Wn.2d 242, 207 P.3d 1266 (2009).....16

*State v. Hill*, 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994).....15

*State v. Huber*, 129 Wn. App. 499, 119 P.3d 388 (2005).....31

*State v. Jackson*, 137 Wn.2d 712, 976 P.2d 1229 (1999) .....15, 31

*State v. Parker*, 139 Wn.2d 486, 987 P.2d 73 (1999).....16

*State v. Patterson*, 122 Wn.2d 731, 774 P.2d 10 (1989) .....23

*State v. Smith*, 165 Wn.2d 511, 199 P.3d 386 (2009).....22

*State v. Tibbles*, 169 Wn.2d 364, 236 P.3d 885 (2010) ..... 19, 21-23

*State v. Valdez*, 167 Wn.2d 761, 224 P.3d 751 (2009) .....16

WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS CASES

*State v. Audley*, 77 Wn. App. 897, 894 P.2d 1359 (1995) .....23

*State v. Bosio*, 107 Wn. App. 462, 27 P.3d 636 (2001).....28

*State v. Brown*, 145 Wn. App. 62, 184 P.3d 1284 (2008).....15, 27, 28

*State v. Clark*, 62 Wn. App. 263, 814 P.2d 222 (1991).....28

*State v. Huber*, 129 Wn. App. 499, 119 P.3d 388 (2005).....31

*State v. Hultenschmidt*, 125 Wn. App. 259, 102 P.3d 192 (2005).....27, 28

<i>State v. Rulan</i> , 97 Wn. App. 884, 970 P.2d 821 (1999).....	23
<i>State v. Wilbur-Bobb</i> , 134 Wn. App. 627, 141 P.3d 665 (2006) .....	27
<u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
U.S. CONST. amend. IV.....	15
Const. art. I, § 7.....	15
<u>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</u>	
RCW 46.52.020 .....	31, 35
RCW 46.61.506 .....	27
WAC 448-14-020 .....	28
